
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Planning Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 3 - 12)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO NORTH 
OF SHELTON BOULEVARD, THE SOUTH OF NEWPORT LANE 
AND IN BETWEEN FESTIVAL WAY AND THE A500 
(QUEENSWAY), AND LAND AT GRANGE LANE,  
WOLSTANTON. CITY OF STOKE-ON-TRENT COUNCIL. 
17/00834/FUL  

(Pages 13 - 30)

5 MATTER OF URGENCY DECISION WITH RESPECT TO CROFT 
FARM APPEAL  

(Pages 31 - 34)

6 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND 
BORDERING MADELEY POOL, POOLSIDE, MADELEY. 
NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 19/00514/DEEM4  

(Pages 35 - 40)

7 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 12, GRANVILLE 
AVENUE, MAY BANK. MR THOMAS MILLARD. 19/00506/FUL  

(Pages 41 - 46)

8 QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS 
WITHIN WHICH OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE 
ENTERED INTO  

(Pages 47 - 52)

9 APPEAL DECISION - 80 APEDALE ROAD, WOOD LANE. 
18/00640/OUT  

(Pages 53 - 54)

Date of 
meeting

Tuesday, 13th August, 2019

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Lancaster Buildings, - Ironmarket, Newcastle, Staffs

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


10 APPEAL AND COSTS DECISIONS - LAND OFF WATERMILLS 
ROAD, CHESTERTON. 18/00017/REM  

(Pages 55 - 58)

11 CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION FOR KEELE 
CONSERVATION AREA  

(Pages 59 - 60)

12 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3  (Pages 61 - 62)
13 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  (Pages 63 - 64)
14 APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (Historic 

Buildings Grant)  -TOWER, KIDSGROVE (Ref: 19/20002/HBG).  
(Pages 65 - 66)

15 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER -GREYHOUND GAP, 
GRINDLESTONE EDGE HOUSE, COBMOOR ROAD, 
KIDSGROVE. TPO 202  

(Pages 67 - 72)

16 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT THE OLD 
VICARAGE, 1 CONGLETON ROAD, MOW COP. TPO 204  

(Pages 73 - 76)

17 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972

Members: Councillors S. Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, A. Fear (Chair), D. Jones, 
H. Maxfield, S. Moffat, P. Northcott, B. Proctor, M. Reddish (Vice-Chair), 
S Tagg, G Williams and J Williams

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Planning Committee - 16/07/19

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 16th July, 2019
Time of Commencement: 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillor Andrew Fear – in the Chair

Councillors S. Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, H. Maxfield, 
P. Northcott, B. Proctor, M. Reddish, 
S Tagg, G Williams and J Williams

Officers Head of Planning and Development - 
Guy Benson, Nick Bromley - Senior 
Planning Officer, Geoff Durham - Mayor's 
Secretary / Member Support Officer, 
Jennet Hough - Landscape Officer, 
Trevor Vernon -Solicitor and Darren 
Walters- Team Leader Environmental 
Protection

Apologies Councillor(s) D. Jones and S. Moffat

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ Jones and 
[...]
made and that the owners
of the site be informed accordingly.

26. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ANDREW FEAR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.40 pm

Page 12



 

 

LAND TO NORTH OF SHELTON BOULEVARD, THE SOUTH OF NEWPORT LANE AND IN 
BETWEEN FESTIVAL WAY AND THE A500 (QUEENSWAY), AND LAND AT GRANGE LANE,  
WOLSTANTON

CITY OF STOKE-ON-TRENT COUNCIL                                                     17/00834/FUL

The application, which is accompanied by an Environmental Statement, is for full planning permission 
for a link road known as the Etruria Valley Link Road between Shelton Boulevard, Festival Park across 
the Fowlea Brook and the West Coast Main Line railway connecting to the Wolstanton/A500 
roundabout junction. It is a cross-border development involving works within the City and the Borough 
and each Authority is the Local Planning Authority (decision maker) for the extent of the overall 
development that falls within its administrative area. 

The City Council as a Local Planning Authority are expected to determine the application that is before 
them at a meeting of their Planning Committee on the 21st August.

The City Council are the applicant.

The works within Newcastle involve:

 Enlargement and improvement of the double (dumbbell) roundabouts at the Wolstanton 
Grange Lane/A500 junction with a new spur heading towards the railway line.

 Provision of shared footway/cycleway around the dumbbell roundabouts and on the southern 
side of the road link between the two, including the provision of a zebra crossing on the 
Wolstanton Retail Park access

 Construction of a mini-roundabout to replace the existing traffic light controlled junction at 
Grange Lane/Church Lane and associated highway widening.

 Relocation of pedestrian crossing points on the Grange Lane and Church Lane (south) 
approaches to that junction.

 Alteration of gate and improvements of the footpath to St Wulstan’s RC Church and St 
Wulstan’s Catholic Primary School (from Grange Lane) involving resurfacing, provision of 
ramp and lighting.

 Redevelopment of the former coalyard to the east of the A500 to create ecological habitat.

Part of the application site lies within Wolstanton Conservation Area and in part adjoins Wolstanton 
Marsh, a Green Heritage Network as defined on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.

The 16 week period for the determination of this application expired on the 7th February 2018; 
whilst the applicant did agree to extend the determination period the latest agreed date has 
passed.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS

A. Subject to confirmation from Highways England that the amended proposals are 
acceptable 

PERMIT subject to the following conditions;

i. Time limit conditions
ii. Approved plans

iii. Prior approval of details of a surface water drainage system for the A500 trunk road.
iv. Prior to commencement submission and approval of a detailed programme of phasing.
v. Prior approval of earthworks and ground alteration works required due to the 

realignment of the southbound A500 off slip road
vi. A Construction Environmental Management Plan to include a range of best practice 

construction phase dust mitigation measures and to take account of any cumulative 
impact of this development taking place at the same time as the Highways England 
A500 improvements

vii. Landscaping scheme which identifies the trees that are to be removed, those that are 
to be retained and replacement tree planting is secured 

viii. Tree protection measures for the retained trees 
ix. Prior approval of the details of the maintenance access to the  former coal yard site
x. Prior to first use of the Etruria Valley Link Road (EVLR) the proposed junction 

improvement at the junction of A527 Grange Lane and the A500 shall be completed in 
accordance with the approved plans including any amendments required by the Road 
Safety Stage 2 and 3 Audits.

xi. Prior to first use of the EVLR the proposed junction improvement at the junction of 
A527 Grange Lane and Church Lane shall be completed in accordance with the 
approved plans including any amendments required by the Road Safety Stage 2 and 3 
Audits.

xii. Prior to the commencement of the development details of the proposed viaduct 
carrying the EVLR over the railway shall be submitted and approved by the LPA and 
shall thereafter be provided in accordance with the approved details.

xiii. Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved plans, prior to the commencement 
of the development full details of the pedestrian/cycle crossing facilities to the cycle 
route provided through the junction between Grange Lane and the EVLR shall be 
submitted to and approved by the LPA.  The facilities shall thereafter be provided and 
retained in accordance with the approved details prior to first use of the EVLR.

xiv. Prior to first use of the proposed development, details shall be submitted and 
approved in writing indicating an adequate Traffic Management Arrangement for the 
future maintenance of the road lighting columns within the underpass beneath the 
A500 at the A500/Grange Lane junction.

xv. All reasonable and appropriate conditions recommended by Highways England

B. That the above decision be communicated to the City Council and that the City Council 
be advised that the Borough Council has no objections to the City Council  granting 
application 61768/FUL subject to such conditions as your officers consider may be 
required to ensure a consistency of approach to matters such a pedestrian and cycle 
facilities

Reason for Recommendation

This is a strategically significant highway proposal which is in accordance with development plan and 
regeneration strategies for the area. The development would improve traffic congestion and traffic 
flow, provided enhanced connectivity between May Bank/Wolstanton and the City Centre, and would 
unlock the Etruria Valley Enterprise Area for future developmen
[...]
d as part of the Highways 

Page 24



 

 

England Major Projects scheme.  They also note that the Scheme does not propose to 
implement footway connections along the southern slip roads from Wolstanton Junction to the 
existing A500 Slip Road.

Walking, Cycling, Horse Riding Assessment Review
 Such a review is still outstanding and the HE holding recommendation will not be lifted without 

it.
Stage 1 Road Safety Audit

 Such an Audit of the proposed alterations to the scheme is required and should be completed 
before planning consent is granted in accordance with DMRB.

Highways England have been consulted by the Local Planning Authorities on new proposals received 
on the 5th July and their comments if available will be reported.

The Highway Authority (Staffordshire County Council) has indicated with respect to the most 
recently received plans that it has no objections subject to conditions relating to the following:

 Prior to first use of the Etruria Valley Link Road (EVLR) the proposed junction improvement at 
the junction of A527 Grange Lane and the A500 shall be completed in accordance with the 
approved plans including any amendments required by the Road Safety Stage 2 and 3 Audit.

 Prior to first use of the EVLR the proposed junction improvement at the junction of A527 
Grange Lane and Church shall be completed in accordance with the approved plans including 
any amendments required by the Road Safety Stage 2 and 3 Audit.

 Prior to the commencement of the development details of the proposed viaduct carrying the 
EVLR shall be submitted and approved by the LPA and shall thereafter be provided in 
accordance with the approved details.

 Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved plans, prior to the commencement of the 
development full details of the pedestrian/cycle crossing facilities to the cycle route provided 
through the junction between Grange Lane and the EVLR shall be submitted to and approved 
by the LPA.  The facilities shall thereafter be provided and retained in accordance with the 
approved details prior to first use of the EVLR.

 Prior to first use of the proposed development, details shall be submitted and approved in 
writing indicating an adequate Traffic Management Arrangement for the future maintenance of 
the road lighting columns within the underpass beneath the A500 at the A500/Grange Lane 
junction.

Staffordshire County Council as the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) indicate that the main 
impacts regarding new surface water drainage and flood risk lie within the Stoke LLFA area and 
therefore they have no comments.

The Landscape Development Section advise that the landscaping proposals should be revised to 
accord with the latest scheme amendments and that it is likely that the addition of the maintenance 
access to the coal yard site will mean the loss of addition trees within a particular tree group.  Tree 
planting should be increased to mitigate this.  They go on to advise that their comments remain as 
their previous comments which were that there are no objections in principle but that before they can 
comment in full a plan showing the information as to which trees are to be removed is provided 
accompanied by an Arboricultural Impact Assessment to BS5837:2012.  There are concerns that a 
significant number of trees within the identified groups will be removed, particularly from Group 10 and 
Group 12 to accommodate the reshaped embankment and that mitigation for this loss will not be 
sufficient, leaving large grass areas.  There is scope for further tree planting and/or native shrub 
planting.  It is requested that the high quality pine trees that are scheduled to be removed are 
incorporated into the design and appropriately protected.  

The following conditions are also recommended:
 Tree protection
 Details of the proposed waymarking features

The Conservation Officer has no objections to the new roundabout & hopes that it might reduce the 
amount of clutter and 
[...]
North Of Shelton Boulevard, 
The South Of Newport Lane 
And In-between Festival Way And The A500

Newcastle Borough Council 1:5,000¯
Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CROFT FARM, STONE ROAD, HILL CHORLTON
DAVID JAMES DEVELOPMENT LIMITED                            18/00507/OUT

The above application was for planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings, 1 
replacement farmhouse, erection of 11 bungalows, access, parking and amenity space at Croft 
Farm, Hill Chorlton. The application was refused by the Planning Authority on 26th February 
2019 (the decision notice being issued on the 1st March ) and an appeal was then lodged 
against that decision on 21st March.

RECOMMENDATION

That the decisions of your Officer taken on 5th July under the Matters of Urgency provisions, 
following consultation with the Chair, that:

 the Council should agree to enter into a Section 106 agreement that secures 25% 
affordable housing on the appeal site, should the appeal be allowed;

 the Council enter into an agreement that secures, in the alternative, one affordable 
dwelling on site and a payment of £12,000 (for offsite affordable housing provision), 
should the appeal be allowed, and that its position in such negotiations be that the 
agreement include a financial reappraisal mechanism in the event of the development 
not being ‘substantially commenced’ within 18 months of the grant of the outline 
planning permission;

 if the appellant refused to include such reappraisal mechanism the Council still be 
prepared to enter into the agreement; and

 officers had authority in commenting upon any agreements that may be submitted by 
the appellant to the Planning Inspectorate to put the case to the Inspector for the 
inclusion of a financial reappraisal mechanism;

be noted.

Reason for Recommendation

The matter was urgent, in the light of the deadline imposed by the Planning Inspectorate, and an 
immediate decision was required which was then ta
[...]
-2026 (adopted 2009) (CSS)

Policy CSP10: Planning Obligations

Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan 2011 (NLP)

Policy IM1:  Planning obligations

Other material considerations include:

National Planning Policy Framework (on planning obligations)
National Planning Practice Guidance (on planning obligations, and on appeals) 

Supplementary Planning Guidance/Documents

Developer Contributions SPD (September 2007)

Background Papers

Planning file
Planning documents referred to

Date report prepared

31st July 2019

Page 34



 

 

LAND BORDERING MADELEY POOL, POOLSIDE, MADELEY 
NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL 19/00514/DEEM4

The application seeks full planning permission to undertake engineering works to improve the 
bankside of Madeley Pool to prevent further erosion and to provide a safer bank.

The site lies within the village envelope of Madeley and within Madeley Conservation Area. 

The 8 week period for the determination of this application expires on 26th August 2019.

RECOMMENDATION

Subject to the consideration of any representations received by 15th August and such 
representations not raising planning issues that have not been addressed within this report 
and which can’t be addressed through the imposition of appropriate conditions , the Head of 
Planning be given the delegated authority to:

PERMIT subject to conditions relating to the following:

1. Time Limit.
2. Approved plans
3. Any additional conditions as he may consider appropriate

Reason for Recommendation

The proposal will not materially change the appearance of the Pool and as such will preserve the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area.

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application  

This is considered to be a sustainable form of development and so complies with the provisions of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

Key Issues

The application seeks planning permission to undertake enginee
[...]
ion).

Recommendations

a) That the report be noted

b) That the Head of Planning continue to report, on a quarterly basis, on the exercise 
of his authority to extend the period of time for an applicant to enter into  Section 106 
obligations. 

Introduction

The Committee, when resolving to permit an application subject to the prior entering into of a 
planning obligation, usually also agree to authorise the Head of Planning to extend the 
agreed period of time for an applicant to enter into the Section 106 obligations, if he 
subsequently considers it appropriate (as an alternative to refusing the application or seeking 
such authority from the Committee).  

When this practice was first established it was envisaged that such an extension might be 
agreed where the Head of Planning was satisfied that it would be unreasonable for the 
Council not to allow for additional time for an obligation to be secured.  It was recognised that 
an application would need to be brought back to Committee for decision should there have 
been a change in planning policy in the interim. It was agreed that your officers would provide 
members with a regular quarterly report on the exercise of that authority insofar as 
applications that have come to the Committee are concerned.  The report does not cover 
applications that are being determined under delegated powers where an obligation by 
unilateral undertaking is being sought. It also does not include those situations where 
obligations are secured “in time”.

This report covers the period between 23rd April 2019 (when the Committee last received a 
similar report) and the date of the preparation of this report (31st July 2019).  

In the period since the Committee’s consideration of the last quarterly report, section 106 
obligations have not been entered into by the dates referred to in Committee resolutions, or in 
subsequent agreed extensions, and extensions have been agreed with respect to some 11 
applications.  In one case (
[...]
er to protect the trees in the longer term it was considered prudent to 
make a TPO. 
 
Your officers inspected the trees on 6th June 2019 and carried out a TPO assessment, and 
found them worthy of an Order. They are considered to be in reasonable health, visually 
significant and an amenity to the locality, with the prospect of continuing to provide this for 
many years. The Order was made on 14th June 2019 and served on 18th June in order to 
protect the long term well-being of the trees.  
 
Date report prepared 
 
25 July 2019 
 
 

Page 74



Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO NORTH OF SHELTON BOULEVARD, THE SOUTH OF NEWPORT LANE AND IN BETWEEN FESTIVAL WAY AND THE A500 (QUEENSWAY), AND LAND AT GRANGE LANE,  WOLSTANTON. CITY OF STOKE-ON-TRENT COUNCIL. 17/00834/FUL
	17.834.FUL Land to the North of Shelton Boulevard

	5 MATTER OF URGENCY DECISION WITH RESPECT TO CROFT FARM APPEAL
	6 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND BORDERING MADELEY POOL, POOLSIDE, MADELEY. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 19/00514/DEEM4
	19.514.DEEM4 Land bordering Madeley Pool

	7 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 12, GRANVILLE AVENUE, MAY BANK. MR THOMAS MILLARD. 19/00506/FUL
	19.506.FUL 12 Granville Avenue

	8 QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO
	9 APPEAL DECISION - 80 APEDALE ROAD, WOOD LANE. 18/00640/OUT
	10 APPEAL AND COSTS DECISIONS - LAND OFF WATERMILLS ROAD, CHESTERTON. 18/00017/REM
	11 CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION FOR KEELE CONSERVATION AREA
	12 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3
	13 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2
	14 APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (Historic Buildings Grant)  -TOWER, KIDSGROVE (Ref: 19/20002/HBG).
	15 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER -GREYHOUND GAP, GRINDLESTONE EDGE HOUSE, COBMOOR ROAD, KIDSGROVE. TPO 202
	T202 photos for committee
	TPO202 Greyhound Gap

	16 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT THE OLD VICARAGE, 1 CONGLETON ROAD, MOW COP. TPO 204
	TPO 204 Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 13/08/19 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 13th August, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Andrew Fear – in the Chair 
  
Councillors S. Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, D. Jones, 

H. Maxfield, S. Moffat, P. Northcott, 
B. Proctor, M. Reddish, S Tagg, 
G Williams and J Williams 

  
Officers Becky Allen - Landscape Manager, Geoff 

Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member 
Support Officer, Elaine Moulton - 
Development Management Team 
Manager, Trevor Vernon -Solicitor and 
Darren Walters- Team Leader 
Environmental Protection 

  
Apologies Councillor(s)  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Trevor Vernon stated that he was an employee of Stoke on Trent City Council but 
was representing Newcastle Borough Council at this meeting.  Mr Vernon was not 
aware of application 17/00834/FUL and had not advised Stoke on Trent City Council 
on any matters in relation to this and therefore felt able to advise the Planning 
Committee.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July, 2019 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. GUY BENSON  
 
The Chair advised Members that this was to have been Guy Benson’s final Planning 
Committee prior to retirement.  Mr Benson had unfortunately been taken ill and was 
not present. Therefore, the Chair felt it inappropriate to speak about Guy in his 
absence  and would comment at a later date. 
 
The Chair and Members of the Planning Committee wished him well for a speedy 
recovery.   
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO NORTH OF SHELTON 
BOULEVARD, THE SOUTH OF NEWPORT LANE AND IN BETWEEN FESTIVAL 



Planning Committee - 13/08/19 

2 

WAY AND THE A500 (QUEENSWAY), AND LAND AT GRANGE LANE,  
WOLSTANTON. CITY OF STOKE-ON-TRENT COUNCIL. 17/00834/FUL  
 
Resolved: (1)  That your Officer be given delegated authority, subject to  

(a) him determining upon the receipt from the 
applicant of amended plans and/or additional 
information whether for the avoidance of material 
prejudice to third parties, publicity should be given to 
such application material and an opportunity provided 
to those parties to submit comments to the Local 
Planning Authority, and  
 

(b) the Highway Authority in response to such amended 
plans/additional information maintaining their current 
position – that planning permission can be granted 
subject to conditions, and 

 
(c) Highways England, in response to such amended 

plans/additional information, then recommending that 
conditions should be attached to any permission that 
may be granted (and such conditions being considered 
by your Officer as appropriate) 

 
the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned conditions (and any 
additional conditions falling within category (c) above):  
 

(i) Time limit conditions 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Prior approval of details of a surface water drainage system for the A500 

trunk road. 
(iv) Prior to commencement submission and approval of a detailed programme of 

phasing. 
(v) Prior approval of earthworks and ground alteration works required due to the 

realignment of the southbound A500 off slip road 
(vi) A Construction Environmental Management Plan to include a range of best 

practice construction phase dust mitigation measures and to take account of 
any cumulative impact of this development taking place at the same time as 
the Highways England A500 improvements 

(vii) Landscaping scheme which identifies the trees that are to be removed, those 
that are to be retained and replacement tree planting is secured  

(viii) Tree protection measures for the retained trees  
(ix) Prior approval of the details of the maintenance access to the  former coal 

yard site 
(x) Prior to first use of the Etruria Valley Link Road (EVLR) the proposed junction 

improvement at the junction of A527 Grange Lane and the A500 shall be 
completed in accordance with the approved plans including any amendments 
required by the Road Safety Stage 2 and 3 Audits. 

(xi) Prior to first use of the EVLR the proposed junction improvement at the 
junction of A527 Grange Lane and Church Lane shall be completed in 
accordance with the approved plans including any amendments required by 
the Road Safety Stage 2 and 3 Audits. 

(xii) Prior to the commencement of the development details of the proposed 
viaduct carrying the EVLR over the railway shall be submitted and approved 
by the LPA and shall thereafter be provided in accordance with the approved 
details. 



Planning Committee - 13/08/19 

3 

(xiii) Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved plans, prior to the 
commencement of the development full details of the pedestrian/cycle 
crossing facilities to the cycle route provided through the junction between 
Grange Lane and the EVLR shall be submitted to and approved by the LPA.  
The facilities shall thereafter be provided and retained in accordance with the 
approved details prior to first use of the EVLR. 

(xiv) Prior to first use of the proposed development, details shall be submitted and 
approved in writing indicating an adequate Traffic Management Arrangement 
for the future maintenance of the road lighting columns within the underpass 
beneath the A500 at the A500/Grange Lane junction. 

(xv) All reasonable and appropriate conditions recommended by Highways 
England 

(xvi) Railings to be provided at the Grange Lane/Church Lane junction. 
 

 
(2)  That in the event of EITHER representations being 

received in response to the publicity referred to in (a) above 
which relate directly to the changes/additional information the 
application be brought back to the Planning Committee, OR (b) 
above or (c) above not being the case, the application be 
brought back to the Committee for further consideration  

 
and  

 
(3)  That the above decision be communicated to the City 

Council  and that the City Council be advised that the Borough 
Council has no objections to the City Council as Local 
Planning Authority  granting application 61768/FUL subject to 
such conditions as your officers consider may be required to 
ensure a consistency of approach to matters such as 
pedestrian and cycle facilities 

  
 

6. MATTER OF URGENCY DECISION WITH RESPECT TO CROFT FARM APPEAL  
 
This item would be discussed under closed session at the end of the meeting. 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND BORDERING MADELEY 
POOL, POOLSIDE, MADELEY. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 
19/00514/DEEM4  
 
Resolved:  That, subject to the consideration of any representations 

received by 15th August and such representations not raising planning 
issues that have not been addressed within this report and which can’t 
be addressed through the imposition of appropriate conditions , the 
Head of Planning be given the delegated authority to: 

 
permit the application, subject to the undermentioned conditions: 

 
(i) Time Limit 
(ii) Approved Plans 
(iii) Any additional conditions considered appropriate including and 

appropriately worded tree protection condition if required. 
 



Planning Committee - 13/08/19 

4 

8. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 12, GRANVILLE AVENUE, MAY 
BANK. MR THOMAS MILLARD. 19/00506/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 
(i) Standard time limit for commencement of development. 
(ii) Approved plans.  

 
9. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 

OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO  
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
  (ii) That the Head of Planning continue to report, on a 

quarterly basis, on the exercise of his authority to extend the 
period of time for an applicant to enter into Section 106 
obligations. 

 
10. APPEAL DECISION - 80 APEDALE ROAD, WOOD LANE. 18/00640/OUT  

 
Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted. 
 

11. APPEAL AND COSTS DECISIONS - LAND OFF WATERMILLS ROAD, 
CHESTERTON. 18/00017/REM  
 
Resolved: That the appeal and cost decisions be noted. 
 

12. CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION FOR MAER CONSERVATION AREA  
 
Resolved: That the non-immediate Article 4 Direction for Maer 

Conservation Area be confirmed as coming into force on 17 August 
2019 as set out in the Direction. 

 
13. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3  

 
Members were frustrated with recent activity on the site  and were disappointed with 
the Planning Inspectorate in respect of resolving the issues.  Members agreed 
unanimously to send a letter to the Inspectorate expressing their disappointment. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
  (ii) That a further update be provided to Planning Committee 

in two months. 
(iii) The site to be visited before the next meeting at 

which the matter is rep 
(iv) That a letter be sent to the Planning Inspectorate on 

behalf of the Planning Committee expressing concerns about 
the delay and asking that the matter be expedited. 
 

 
14. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  

 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received 

(ii) That a further update be brought back to the Planning 
Committee in 2 months time.  

 



Planning Committee - 13/08/19 

5 

15. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT)  
-TOWER, KIDSGROVE (REF: 19/20002/HBG).  
 
Councillor Burgess stated that she was a member of Kidsgrove Town Council but 
was not a member of the Finance Committee.  Councillor Maxfield was also a 
Member of Kidsgrove Town Council and also on the Finance Committee.  Councillor 
Maxfield therefore took no part in this application.  
 
Resolved: That a grant of £1,090 be provided towards masonry repair and  

vegetation removal at the tower, subject to the appropriate standard 
conditions. 

 
16. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER -GREYHOUND GAP, GRINDLESTONE EDGE 

HOUSE, COBMOOR ROAD, KIDSGROVE. TPO 202  
 
Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 202 (2019), Trees at and 

around Grindlestone Edge House, Cobmoor Road, Kidsgrove be 
confirmed as made and that the owners of the site be informed 
accordingly. 

 
17. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT THE OLD VICARAGE, 1 

CONGLETON ROAD, MOW COP. TPO 204  
 
Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 204 (2019), The Old Vicarage, 

1 Congleton Road, Mow Cop be confirmed as made and that the 
owners of the site be informed accordingly. 

 
18. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
Tree Preservation Order – The Crescent, Pinewood Drive, Ashley Heath.  
TPO203 
 
The item was considered as urgent as the deadline for expiry of this Temporary Tree 
Preservation Order is 1 September, 2019 and the next meeting of Planning 
Committee is not until 10 September, 2019. 
 
Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 203(2019), Land at the 

Crescent, Pinewood drive, loggerheads, be confirmed as modified and 
that the owners of the site be informed accordingly. 

 
19. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2, and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

 
20. MATTER OF URGENCY DECISION WITH RESPECT TO CROFT FARM APPEAL  

 
Members discussed this application which had been refused by the Planning 
Committee on 26 February, 2019.  The refusal was appealed against and the 
Planning Inspectorate allowed the appeal. 
 



Planning Committee - 13/08/19 

6 

The application was discussed at length and legal advice was sought about the 
Council appealing against the Planning Inspectorate’s decision.  The advice given 
was that this not a viable option. 
 
Resolved:  A. That the decisions of your Officer taken on 5th July under 

the Matters of Urgency provisions, following consultation with 
the Chair, that: 

 
(i) the Council should agree to enter into a Section 

106 agreement that secures 25% affordable housing on 
the appeal site, should the appeal be allowed; 

(ii) the Council enter into an agreement that secures, 
in the alternative, one affordable dwelling on site and a 
payment of £12,000 (for offsite affordable housing 
provision), should the appeal be allowed, and that its 
position in such negotiations be that the agreement 
include a financial reappraisal mechanism in the event 
of the development not being ‘substantially 
commenced’ within 18 months of the grant of the 
outline planning permission; 

(iii) if the appellant refused to include such reappraisal 
mechanism the Council still be prepared to enter into 
the agreement; and 

(iv) officers had authority in commenting upon any 
agreements that may be submitted by the appellant to 
the Planning Inspectorate to put the case to the 
Inspector for the inclusion of a financial reappraisal 
mechanism; 

 
be noted. 

 
B. That the appeal and costs decisions now 

received be 
noted, and  

 
C. That your Officer’s comments above on the 

appeal 
decision be noted 
 

D. That a review of the handling of appeals be 
undertaken, led 

by the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Growth and the Chair of the Planning 
Committee and that it be reported back to a 
future meeting. 

 
 
 
  



Planning Committee - 13/08/19 

7 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

COUNCILLOR ANDREW FEAR 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 9.07 pm 
 


